

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as
President of the United States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 22-cv-1213

Consolidated with No. 23-cv-381

Judge Terry A. Doughty

Mag. Judge Kayla D. McClusky

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR AN INDICATIVE RULING DISSOLVING THE
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY PENDING
APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The *Missouri* Action 2

 B. The *Kennedy* Follow-On Action..... 5

LEGAL STANDARDS 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Court Should Issue An Indicative Ruling That It Would Dissolve The
 Preliminary Injunction. 7

II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Stay The Preliminary Injunction Pending
 Appeal. 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) 11

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 11

California v. Trump,
407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019),
aff’d sub nom. Sierra Club v. Trump, 977 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2020),
cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Biden v. Sierra Club, 142 S. Ct. 56 (2021)..... 12, 13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) 8

Defoggi v. N’Diaye,
Case No. 21-cv-12269-NLH, 2023 WL 3775307 (D.N.J. June 2, 2023) 12

Eisenberg v. Citibank NA,
Case No. 2:13-cv-01814-CAS, 2016 WL 6998559 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2016) 11

FemHealth USA, Inc. v. Williams,
83 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2023) 7

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 10

Henry v. Abernathy,
Case No. 2:21-cv-797-RAH, 2024 WL 203957 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 18, 2024) 12

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) 7

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 5

Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)..... 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 12

Missouri v. Biden,
680 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. La. 2023), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part, vacated in part, and
modifying injunction*, 83 F. 4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) 2

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 7 (2023) 2, 12

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 3165801 (U.S. June 26, 2024) *passim*

Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024) 7, 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 7, 14

Stone v. Trump,
400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019) 10

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 2, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 1, 6
